Installation and Operation Manual
XL-AS20001BM-en-US Rev G
PosiLok™
Suspension Docking Feature for Trailer Air-Ride Suspensions
  CBXA40
  CBX40
  CBX46
  CBX50

information below and refer to it when obtaining
information or replacement parts (Figure 4).
4.  CBXA40 Model Nomenclature
The sample tag illustrated will help you interpret the information
on the SAF-HOLLAND®, Inc. serial number tag. The model number
is on the first line along with the suspension capacity. The second
line contains the part number and the serial number (Figure 4).
Figure 4
Figure 3
TAG LOCATED ON
REAR CROSSMEMBER
CB  X  A  40 - 48 16
Cast Beam
Axle Capacity
Suspension Series
40,000 Tandem
Aero Beam
5.75" Diameter Premium Axle
Slider Box Width
42" (1067 mm) Wide
48" (1219 mm) Wide
54" (1372 mm) Wide
Ride Height
16" (406 mm)
16.5" (419 mm)
17" (432 mm)
18" (445 mm)
H-SHAPED CROSS
SECTION
6 XL-AS20001BM-en-US Rev G · 2016-11-07 · Amendments and Errors Reserved · © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.
Model Identification and Nomenclature
Figure 6
5.  CBX40/46 Model Identification
The CBX40/46 suspension serial tag is located on the rear
crossmember (Figure 5).
NOTE:  Refer to the serial number tag attached to the slider
rear crossmember for information (Figure 5).
NOTE: If the suspension serial tag is NOT legible or is NOT
available, you can identify your suspension model
by the appearance of the equalizing beam. The
CBX40/46 model will have a cast beam with a hole
forward of the axle, a lower air spring mounting
plate welded to it (Figure 5), and a single
crossmember forward of the front axle (Figure 6).
NOTE: This manual applies to the suspension models
listed on the front cover. However, we urge you to
determine your specific model number, write that
information below and refer to it when obtaining
information or replacement parts (Figure 7).
6.  CBX40/46 Model Nomenclature
The sample tag illustrated will help you interpret the information
on the SAF-HOLLAND®, Inc. serial number tag. The part number is
on the first line. The model number along with the suspension
capacity are on the second line. The third line contains the
serial number (Figure 6).
CB  X  40 - 48 16
CB Slider
Axle Capacity
Suspension Series
40 – 40,000 Tandem
46 – 46,000 Tandem
5.75" Diameter Premium Axle
Slider Box Width
42" (1067 mm) Wide
48" (1219 mm) Wide
54" (1372 mm) Wide
Ride Height
16" (406 mm)
16.5" (419 mm)
17" (432 mm)
18" (445 mm)
Figure 5
TAG LOCATED ON
REAR CROSSMEMBER
HOLE FORWARD OF
AXLE AND WELDED
LOWER AIR SPRING
MOUNTING PLATE
Figure 7
SINGLE CROSSMEMBER
FORWARD OF AXLE
7XL-AS20001BM-en-US Rev G · 2016-11-07 · Amendments and Errors Reserved · © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.
Model Identification and Nomenclature
Figure 9
7.  CBX40 Model Identification
The CBX40 suspension serial tag is located on the rear
crossmember (Figure 8).
NOTE:  Refer to the serial number tag attached to the slider
rear crossmember for information (Figure 8).
NOTE: If the suspension serial tag is NOT legible or is NOT
available, you can identify your suspension model
by the appearance of the equalizing beam. The
CBX40 model will have a full cast beam with no
hole forward of the axle and a 5.75" round axle
(Figure 8).
NOTE: This manual applies to the suspension models
listed on the front cover. However, we urge you to
determine your specific model number, write that
information below and refer to it when obtaining
information or replacement parts (Figure 9).
8.  CBX40 Model Nomenclature
The sample tag illustrated will help you interpret the
information on the SAF-HOLLAND®, Inc. serial number
tag. The model number is on the first line along with the
suspension capacity. The second line contains the part
number and the serial number (Figure 9).
Figure 8
TAG LOCATED ON
REAR CROSSMEMBER
CONSULT SPECIFICATION FOR CAPACITY AND RECOMMENDED APPLICATION.
MODEL NO.
PART NO.
CAPACITY  (LBS)
SERIAL NO.
SAF-HOLLAND, INC.
CB  X  40 - 48 16
CB Slider
Axle Capacity
Suspension Series
40,000 Tandem
5.75" Diameter Premium Axle
Slider Box Width
42" (1067 mm) Wide
48" (1219 mm) Wide
54" (1372 mm) Wide
Ride Height
16" (406 mm)
16.5" (419 mm)
17" (432 mm)
18" (445 mm)
NO HOLE FORWARD
OF AXLE AND
WELDED LOWER
AIR SPRING
MOUNTING PLATE
8 XL-AS20001BM-en-US Rev G · 2016-11-07 · Amendments and Errors Reserved · © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.
Model Identification and Nomenclature
9.  CBX50 Model Identification
The CBX50 suspension serial tag is located on the rear
crossmember (Figure 10).
NOTE:  Refer to the serial number tag attached to the slider
rear crossmember for information (Figure 10).
NOTE: If the suspension serial tag is NOT legible or
is NOT available, the suspension model can be
identified by the appearance of the equalizing
beam. The CBX50 model will be installed on a
tandem sliding sub frame, has a lower air spring
mounting plate welded to it with a 5.75" round
axle (Figure 10), and a double crossmember
forward of the front axle (Figure 11).
NOTE: This manual applies to the suspension models
listed on the front cover. It is Recommended that
the specific model number is recorded below
and refered to when obtaining information or
replacement parts (Figure 12).
10.  CBX50 Model Nomenclature
The sample tag illustrated will help interpret the information
on the SAF-HOLLAND®, Inc. serial number tag. The model
number is on the first line along with the suspension capacity.
The second line contains the part number and the serial
number (Figure 12).
CB  X  50 - 48 16
CB Slider
Axle Capacity
Suspension Series
50,000 Tandem
5.75" Diameter Premium Axle
Slider Box Width
42" (1067 mm) Wide
48" (1219 mm) Wide
54" (1372 mm) Wide
Ride Height
16" (406 mm)
16.5" (419 mm)
17" (432 mm)
18" (445 mm)
Figure 11
Figure 12
Figure 10
TAG LOCATED ON
REAR CROSSMEMBER
DOUBLE CROSSMEMBER
FORWARD OF AXLE
9XL-AS20001BM-en-US Rev G · 2016-11-07 · Amendments and Errors Reserved · © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.
Model Identification and Nomenclature
Figure 14
11.  CBX69 Model Identification
The CBX69 suspension serial tag is located on the rear
crossmember (Figure 13).
NOTE:  Refer to the serial number tag attached to the slider
rear crossmember for information (Figure 13).
NOTE: If the suspension serial tag is NOT legible or is NOT
available, the suspension model can be identified
by appearance. The CBX69 will be installed on a
tri-axle sliding sub-frame and have a 5.75" round
axle (Figure 13).
NOTE: This manual applies to the suspension models
listed on the front cover. It is Recommended that
the specific model number is recorded below
and refered to when obtaining information or
replacement parts (Figure 14).
12.  CBX69 Model Nomenclature
The sample tag shown will help interpret the information on
the SAF-HOLLAND®, Inc. serial number tag. The part number
is on the first line. The model number along with the suspension
capacity are on the second line. The third line contains the
serial number (Figure 14).
CB  X  69 - 48 16
CB Slider
Axle Capacity
Suspension Series
69,000 Tridem
5.75" Diameter Premium Axle
Slider Box Width
42" (1067 mm) Wide
48" (1219 mm) Wide
54" (1372 mm) Wide
Ride Height
16" (406 mm)
16.5" (419 mm)
17" (432 mm)
18" (445 mm)
Figure 13
TAG LOCATED ON
REAR CROSSMEMBER
10 XL-AS20001BM-en-US Rev G · 2016-11-07 · Amendments and Errors Reserved · © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.
Model Identification and Nomenclature
13.  CB-4000 Model Identification
The CB-4000 suspension serial tag is located on the rear
crossmember (Figure 15).
NOTE:  Refer to the serial number tag attached to the slider
rear crossmember for information (Figure 15).
NOTE: If the suspension serial tag is NOT legible or
is NOT available, the suspension model can be
identified by the appearance of the equalizing
beam. The CB-4000 model will have a full cast
beam with a 5" round axle (Figure 15).
NOTE: This manual applies to the suspension models
listed on the front cover. It is Recommended that
the specific model number is recorded below
and refered to when obtaining information or
replacement parts (Figure 16).
14.  CB-4000 Model Nomenclature
The sample tag illustrated will help interpret the information
on the SAF-HOLLAND®, Inc. serial number tag. The model
number is on the first line along with the suspension capacity.
The second line contains the part number and the serial
number (Figure 16).
Figure 16
Figure 15
CONSULT SPECIFICATION FOR CAPACITY AND RECOMMENDED APPLICATION.
MODEL NO.
PART NO.
CAPACITY  (LBS)
SERIAL NO.
SAF-HOLLAND, INC.
TAG LOCATED ON
REAR CROSSMEMBER
FULL CAST BEAM
CB - 4000 - 48 16
CB Slider
Axle Capacity
Suspension Series
40,000 Tandem
Slider Box Width
42" (1067 mm) Wide
48" (1219 mm) Wide
Ride Height
15.5" (393 mm)
16" (406 mm)
16.5" (419 mm)
17" (432 mm)
18" (445 mm)
11XL-AS20001BM-en-US Rev G · 2016-11-07 · Amendments and Errors Reserved · © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.
Weld Standards
Figure 17
LACK OF FUSION OF
ANY KIND IN THIS AREA
IS NOT ACCEPTABLE AT
ANY TIME
PENETRATION AS MEASURED
THROUGH SEAM
TARGET PENETRATION TO BE
10% OF THINNEST MATERIAL
FROM INTERSECTION OF FILLET
AS SHOWN
TARGET PENETRATION
15.  Welding Standards
13.1 Scope
This SAF® suspension has been designed to be installed on a
trailer with no welding required. When welding is required for
suspension repairs, observe the requirements below. Customers
may NOT weld on an SAF® suspension without our prior approval,
including the application of the American Welding Society standards
by SAF-HOLLAND® engineering. This specification applies to
all components supplied by SAF-HOLLAND®, and its products.
The customer assumes all responsibility for weld integrity if
weld material and procedure differ from those listed below.
15.2 Workmanship
All welding on SAF-HOLLAND® products MUST be performed
by a welder qualified according to the appropriate AWS
standard for the weld being made or an equivalent standard.
It is the responsibility of the customer to provide good
workmanship when welding on SAF-HOLLAND® products.
15.3 Material
Items to be welded that are made from low carbon or high-strength
alloy steel are to be welded with AWS filler metal specification
AWS A5.18, filler metal classification ER-70S-3, ER-70S-6 or
equivalent unless specified on the installation drawing.
NOTE:  Any substitution for filler material from the above
standard MUST comply, as a minimum, with the
following mechanical properties: